EPA Method 1603 Modified m-TEC agar 
3. mColi Blue-24®. 
4. Colilert® MPN Method or Colilert-18® MPN Method 

[5]  The monthly average E. coli value shall be calculated as a geometric mean. Per 327 

IAC 5-10-6, the concentration of E. coli shall not exceed one hundred twenty-five (125) 
cfu or mpn per 100 milliliters as a geometric mean of the effluent samples taken in a 
calendar month. No samples may be excluded when calculating the monthly geometric 
mean. 

[6]  If less than ten samples are taken and analyzed for E. coli in a calendar month, no 

samples may exceed two hundred thirty-five (235) cfu or mpn as a daily maximum. 
However, when ten (10) or more samples are taken and analyzed for E. coli in a 
calendar month, not more than ten percent (10%) of those samples may exceed two 

hundred thirty-five (235) cfu or mpn as a daily maximum. When calculating ten 
percent, the result must not be rounded up. In reporting for compliance purposes on 
the discharge monitoring report (DMR) form, the permittee shall record the highest 
non-excluded value for the daily maximum.